RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR DRIVEWAY HARMONIZING ADJACENT CITY PROPERTY TO DURING ROADWAY REHABILITATION AND COMPLETE STREETS IMPROVEMENTS FOR STATE ROAD A1A FROM MONROE STREET TO SHERIDAN STREET (STATE FM NO. 432323-1-52-02).

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road No. A1A (Ocean Drive), Item/Segment No. 4323231, in Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by the City of Hollywood, be used temporarily by the State of Florida for the use and benefit of the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the City of Hollywood; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to said City to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a license agreement or agreements, in favor of the State of Florida, for the purpose of sloping, grading, tying in, harmonizing and reconnecting existing features of the licensor's property with the with the highway improvements which are to be constructed, together with incidental purposes related thereto, and said request having been duly considered;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes execution, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached License Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Hollywood, together with such non material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a license agreement or agreements are for public purposes which are in the public or community's interest and for public welfare.

Section 3: That a certified copy of the State of Florida Department of Transportation		ith to
Section 4: That this resolution shall upon its passage and adoption.	be in full force and effective immed	diately
PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of,	2016.
ATTEST:	PETER BOBER, MAYOR	
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the		
City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY		